1.
2.

AGCENDA

MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

FPublic Comment

Richmond, virginia
April 16, 1952

10:00 a.m.

Action on Permits Issued and Canceled from March 1, 1992 through

March 31, 1992

Action on Additions, Abandonments or Other Changes in the
Secondacy System from March 1, 19%2 ta March 27, 1992

Action on Discontinuances in tha Secandary Systen: Bedford,
King George, Loudoun and Patrick Counties

Action oo PDisgontinuances in the Primary Systenm:

Action on Bides Recwived Macrch 25, 1992

Consultant Agreementi

Consultant Agreemsnt:

Consultant Agresmenti

Consultant Agreéeement:

BRoute 58 - Lee County

Proj. 0058-052-g19,PE101,C501

supplemental Agresment & 1 for revision
in scope of services

Hayes, Beay, Kattern and Mattern, Ing.

Roukte 55 — Falrfax County

Proj. 0095-029-120,pPE101

To pacform corridor studies Ear the
improvements to the I-95/T-395/1-495
Intezchange

Howard Nesdles Tammen and Bergendoff

Photogrammetric Ground Control Burvey
and Supporting Survey hActivitles

Biennial, Statewlde Baeils

Bangaton, DeBell, Elkin and Titus, Ltd.

Regional Final Estimates {(Culpaper,
fredsricksbucg, Northern Virginia and
Staunton Districts

Graanman-Pederssn, Inc.

Tazewell County



1o0.

11.

12.

13.
14.

Consultant Agreement: Regional Contract for Enginssring pesign of
Utility adjustment Plans
Region I Contract {Bristol, Salem and
Btpunton Distriets)
Andergon and Asgociates

consultant Agreement: Regional Centraect for Enginesrcing Design of
Utility Adjustment Plans
fegion I1 Contcact (Fredericksburg,
nynchbu:g, Richmond Districta)
Langley and NcDonald

Location ©ld airport Read — City of Bristol

E Desalgn: Fro]j. goo0-102-145, 22101, ’N20L ,C501
rr: 0.10 Mmi. w. of Seuth Bonham Rcad
Ta: Intersecticn Route I-81

Location Route &30 {Stampers Landing Road) - Middlesex County
& Dasign: Prod. 0630-059-P25,CE01

Fr: Intersection Romte 3

To: Stampers Landing
Conveyance: - Route 612 - Bedford County

Break in Limited Accees: Route 231 — Wise County
Froj. 5023-097-107,RW201

NWaming of Bridge: Bridge over the Appomattox River on Routes 1
'D:?dnzgtin Luther King, Jr. Memorial Bridga®

Revenue Sharing Program FY 1991-92

Hew BuEiness

Adjourn



MINUTES
oF
MEETING OF COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION HOARD

Richmeond, virginia
April 16, 14992
10:00 a.nm.

The monthly megting of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board was held in the Board Reom of the
virginia bepartment of Transportation, Richmond,
virginia, on April 16, 1992 at 10:00 a.m. The
Chairman, Mr. John G. Milliken, presided.

Pregent: Mezsrs. Pethiel, Bacon, Candler,
Davies, Heffler, Dr. Mowlette, Malbon, Musselwhite,
Emalley, Waldman, Warner, Wells and Mre. Rinchelox and
Dr. Thomas.

Abzenk: Mr. Mastracco

Movad by Mr. Smalley. seconded by Mra. Einchesloe,
that the Board approve pernlts issued and cancelad
from Mareh 1, 1992 to March 31, 1992,

Motion carried.

On motion of Mr, Smalley, secconded by
Krs. Kinchelos, mdditions and abandonmants to the
Secondary System from March 1, 1992 ko Harch 27, 1992,
as shown by the records of the Deparctmént, were
approved.

Moved by Nr. Smalley, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloe,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resclution, the Boards of
Supervianors of Bedford, King George, Loudoun and
Patrick Counti=x have requezted that certaln roads
which no longer serve as public necessities be
discontinued as part of the Secondary System of
Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to
Section 33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as
amended, the Commonwealth Transportation Board finds
the following sectlens of rocads are neot reguired for



4/16,/92

public convenlance and are hereby discontinued ae part
of the Secondary System of Highwaye, effective this
date.

Bedford County - foute 514 - Bection 6 of old lecation
0.07 Mi

King George County - Route 650% - Section 7 of old
location 0.03 Hi

Loudoun County — Route 543 - Sectione 1, 2, 3 and 4 of
wld locatian d.36 xt

Loudoun County - Boute 662 — Sections 1 and 2 of old
location 0.16 Hi

Patrick County — Route 798 - Section 2 of old locatien
0.33 mi

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Smalley, seconded by Mre. Rinchalose,
that

WHEREAS, Route 61 in Tazewell County has been
altered and reconstructed a8 shown on plans for
Project: 2392-02; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road i na longer
necessary ad a public road, the new road serving the
Bame citizans as the old}

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Saction 33.1-144 of the Code of virginia of 1950, as
amended, 0.25 nile of Dld Route 61, dasignated as
Sgction 1 on the plat dated march 31, 1992; Projeck:
2302-02, be discontinued as a part of the Gtate
Bighway Eyctem,

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. wells, peconded by Dr. Thonas, that
the Board approve the bids received March 25, 1992,
and listed for award on the attached gheets nunbared
3A through 30 and authorize execution of contracts by
the Deputy Commimsioner or Chief Engineer, and approve
rejection of those bids listed for rejection and
authorize readvertisement with the exceptiom of:



L/16/92

Route 340

Fr: 1.013 Mi. 3. Front Royal [BCL)

To: 0.035 Mi. N. Int. Rte. 55 and

Fr: 0.014 M1, 5.E. Rte. 340

To: 0.331 Mi. 5.E, Rte. 340

Warren County & Town of Pront Royal, vhich was
daferrad.

Motion carried.



O B ey “en THIFT B Al

Iy “meplPoyy (el Rty deery
HIVEHEA Ay mpd
SYTE TS ¥ 405 ¥ NUILVBMHEDG 0JT R QHYNY I ™
T ok
"iiosy ey wioply ‘Wiwiemg ST
ooy vagrind
L3 Mg CR - W) Orp el TSELD el
T B 9 HELVIOA 0D MULBIENOD NI THL (VMY "y wety) BECCH A T GEL) T

WAT e (TRl
"t Tl ) e i
et i) Uy WEORAN] iy
Ry npe
¥A Mo 78 Yano ey oy N TR &y oL
[T I (IO DARAIYIANGD ATTAINE [TV MY

SIS LTV IS EIN

AR BT v I TR AT

{ I PPy Dy ol R TA D 1IERy 55

Mg S TIT-BAN-TE00
SRS 1 [~
NAETAINYL SYDROTE  YIEE K

R 10w
[OFE EA-SN0-4808 LYDWORE YIFDr T

TRt

LLE Y

W T LT
ISR PYREI VIRDE 1



M I DHNLIDVALHOO TYILHAD

DT HOEEV CRLYEORS Y

Dbl 'HOOTYH T YOI

2641 'ST HOWU VI OT

IR L o preoumy g oy
PPN §5 Ak
iy TNy [OL S MEE

reor] Lrmpay
WIPIE “TRAFLY 101 o Mg iy Dl
picwoperg P By

"R T LT -Col.  WWVICOODE  YEE-I

DI IOI-LTT-FE0L  MYISONA YERISY £

3B

IR M -Of-i.  CYISOOTA WEA-T5T

IR [0-0-{aN. YIRS YEE-IEY ¥



“IED) I )8 TNy 0 TEOREG )M ]
"HLNANA NI AN Moy 3o ANy
ST & W P DO DMLLOYILLHGS HYTTON {THYMY 5 VR A0 i W) fhenlog =Nl RO L =
] Sepp ) T ] 8 poTRcRpTy
T TITAEHR oAl 3] W Soplory

O FRLEEE r O CETMALNE FNTTIL. (THY MY oL g e e W ] THM " -E-AL  SRISNE kL

F "R HIE WP B TRTE SO



"y iy
¥A ' 1LENAMITY Apterey TpEEEGY

00F81 'S L "IN 'HEVATIE 'H OTVYNOR  [IRYAY AN NBD Ml o 8 THLW, 7 T M 16-i-8  PeonTs me I
() o T MLy 3 "Ml g
YA ETraHNE mewmng Jo i
COTORMESEX 1F F A T HOLLYEOIBOD 00T (THY MV R FMETA » I-di=EH SRR m T
=
(1]
vRyaie wend v wopraply o]
O “TTVANOM IS PRy
0 WS L 3 DML CNGLLONMATING ARSEIO0 AV MY FANTRAT] SROUT ) o1 VML [EMDEE A




‘TRONYOA LA RN TR vanday - ]
1M ML DO FEIELOTH ANY]  LOAIaH EONRAONT s, ] E-VS-EH  TEOEDOE DEOT
]
™
=iy gy
S oD T oMmURing o M EDN 21 1]
o L JE ] FIONT [~
DMLY DS [ 4 el T ENIHAOAE AEHYT TV ALY E{TRGDY MAOLHAS 14 TOME'OM-EZI-1NTE ISREODEE FEE ¥
"oy ug
=00 wplioEey, ¥ quig
AY 'DENFTINRDIIM L o Ean DT WOZ -4t T

- 3 T UAYTHA JEYAY T T TR D W ML P [ T o HIEX F-M0-TT00  (RSTODEd L2 Y

g\ 5 Foryw R S



't T vipKd Jo Wy TP T Dang
"ok WY i W T PRI
o3 Ty
WA NIV D i Mg g T T L

&S [ G HOWE EMAYE TRV MY X O W R AR St H |

Y Gemiaikhy o ‘Licky
" ety Tiaidog “pr ap
¥i LI Iy Cdalinn,
BFEL AT ] DR Y MOLLNYHISHDS ST QU AY (995 "B IV O A (AT ML T AR

TP W 3 NN
O] e O WY g e
oy BergaprTy
FaA ROLLYPAOMY iy vwepy N W W 100% WL

fL=a% 8 NI EENGI RBEYN T YAy AN WD X i T DD ok &

Tiak ot i ‘el
“mppony e ey ey e eyl ‘opealy
Sy oty
WA "N V'l Il | o Ey
Y R T e PR
LSO SRV Iaad

e b

MY AT SRR wheEr

s ET-EDTn  FYTAOTd  wR-Ir £

k)



A L WH T TR g Ry

DM "HCIENI LA Aoy uowrgy
3 1 E oM "DHIAIG THRIEYCONILEL  {THY MY "0 TP W dnarn 11 P TN o HMESIIR-L100  $51000RE e &
o iumary uram nby 3
YA LISV AL WOCN (OLRy Y Nt ¥
i y Tl DMLYV N0 NOXME VLY HUTRID0T] EADHEY i ALl T [ S
) womr] miny
Sy yiog 4
YA 'THTH LRI L e o ] LT WEIN-[0-EaH
D6 LLE [ NI WEREI W YAV S WM W N T D ok [T M ALESEHLITD  TYIRORS  YRRRF 5
DETELT G189
& v ¥ oy vl ‘witn WY ErE-30-T30
"l ooy el y sieerug ey . 0.
Aoy ormcyliamy gy E AT -ER0-TED
¥A ' WETTY NEID 5B CTE T AL CIMEETD AL ] HT |
OF L R0 K L WD 'WIRNOG ARLYHEMY  JHYMY i Rl R -4 HEDOM-T0-15I0  CYPMRES YIS F

&6l "H BEOH YN (T SO



ShEst'oes L TN CANVRDO TV D (TEY MY Lo LY ar DO-LE-A0  SEERODTE I I
]
CATIEATA T W EOPE g 3 womieg
aM'ENDFELTY ), ] Wy wndcy
DONOON' EI5 ] DN DMLLMIVY VISR AV MY IR A TRGETHE WaMIM W 5 [ 13 TE-¥E~d  TECEHRDRE o I
m
[1a]
¥A HNDMILHA oo s el wUWEL
FTVNEE J1Ad Vi1 F oo ewban 3
-1 3 A} 5 OFTH TIH 3004E AWEN TN TN (R mY LAl TE W ™ = 0 LT0m-ST08 D002 0LE M
W § do ), peplny ‘omg gEpy
Eronasy yany
A NDLIVED 00 vy M toL

oo o' HE ] T TAMT'R T DHVAY DO WERE CjA THE MO e (21 M -SE0-LT) SO

E68] ‘ST RV DTN S0



WA NIV e i
RENEELGEANE A AEATE Rowas TR OWUT
WrEREey ¥ A0 ANHE ¥ BOISRANGY W LOME LI " S O R ¥ POV D00 -RE3-1008 vl Hif #

OIS 1 “ S ROLITFEEYN OOV (THVARY A0y, RMTIANG Ie gp T w T - L e oo

SCLRUTLF TS L] Y IGO0 VT Y ARY T30 H KA a0 MO n TRV PO e

TR "R Bun Yy g e e



‘RN P Oh Wl i
'Banyir] “waa e IpwERy R ween
TN o o
N “TLIOTHVED ok WK T ED YL
CCRIS TR L NS 00 MzNoo vEE  EVAY HWE T CH TH £0070 Smagg 1 4 10D II1-ZEI~LEED  OYERMES YDE40 |

| =
g ¥ rchy SR My b
RN oar] ey epley 'mg oy
Ao DAL e RA] T D0 LT
O WG DM 1D L
o " HE WM ey T MEHE-Y
Ny InS2 Sar-T1 1-0iry
¥A "HOBHAHJALE 0 "l Y "N T SE0°D 4L E- ]
A [ TH BN T HITANYAd £ ™1 (TEHRA4T 0 ya.ifid b R R T [ 'THD'ETI-E50-0M0  MVEIORE  WE-Ok BT

(!
DO HA IS L) D 'WAEVM OALYIOONEY  LOTEN 05 T I T LT RSP -CO0-DSTH YOOI R L




BN A
WA TNONYETT Aomeory GowERyITe
0590y LAl » D RLIAWNAT THVARY hog AR RN 10 109 T 1 IR FVH-SID-1008 FIROOTE mE o

T W ] ey Yy TR ey
Symnay S,
ML BTIARZEOH 0 " P H CTMESEE'D L Skt
T s T O 00 HOLLANEIANON BNGAT  [THY ALY 159 ‘WA W1 T TR A DUy (1.7 "IDCPTIDE-LE-ETM  TVLAMOORE VRO €

3E

Wl “1§ Ipdny 3 g ‘opey v
Ay wallengn i,
Wi 'TIMOHTHD - WL
DA (S AETY [ ANYIPOD BEEIANASHOD 0 #4 TEVAY N1y g Ay i 1O LEA-FO0-L000 EVWOKE YIEwr L

LR Ty Y g N T U
A g
¥A ‘BT VIMIDHLA 1 NE E THARID -el
Ly ThH 4 WEGD WIANGH AVIR HINON AV AY A1 WY CH W) GEly " TEMCI-S-NE  OTRTH OR-DR




Kapagy ooy 1y “Mvd owdl K
VA 'YIFAVATY Apreazy pang
e T 5 OWICHEITONE TR IV ALY wIE g R 1000 "N ok I EE-E-1001  GRORDDTY [

WOLT T ALY i ] iy apdvy

05 HO'EES Tl "IN DD MO LALENCG RALIHAS (THY Y SiE onl '™ T T I00 [ -YERDD TSRS Ll L

-
ki 08 . g WY g
M ey prusgg ooy
O ESS L L ILIGNDD NOSEVEL {TUYMY VI W R IMALT e DA SRALOCES (7). S
=]
PORME 3 B mT g "l " erpury
Ly ewylery sag
VA "DMOEFHMKT ny g =L

I T L] DN CENEAL AANGOE Y Y TNl oMy Ly 1N Sl -Fl0-c290  Erlebis L €




‘rirgag Kivg w ‘Insping -y soplay

Sy |PsTYL
YA HONYET] a1
OET TR L M0 CRIEIOT TV AY IR TP PO A WAL an 0o "o )] TR LEIT-Ta0-1590 PSTSOTE wE
IR bl S oI
A INDEH ey o,

NS L] THM ROLYUMODVELIVERD) Tymy === U yasmEwm " IDEMIED1-G60-0080  FE1EOTE TR 1T

L ] L] ANVIPLY MDLIDMAIERIO O 7O TIVMAY TR S o ALt TEVROEN wE 0




05 TS 4 O TYEN-IATE JIAYARY PEOH AL BROPIN,, by I IOL-d-0ad ESTNODEE [+
WO [ See Sy,
ML VDNV, o 3y
YL P L1 DM YA O FELNOO AIASVE ISHYAL  (TEVMAY PENTIOT MROREY, “anp IYTLL SO o &
=
(]
udey sBewpuy g
ITEASTH 3 maduyg 3y spim
##### e ' THY A VOO ROHT, -y To-1=E0S  Sided [ 17

AT ST HoUVA D3 T e



30

0TI ] I AR YTE  IOATd Lo Lol -a - DOE LATROOTE W 9

e g ] N ULHIVM LTYELEY TR (Y AAY WICTEOST Ip g e S-SR K 5




4/16,92
Hoved by Mr. Bacon, seccnded by Mr. Smalley, that

WHEREAS, the Deparcment currently has a
Mamorandum of Agreement with the firm of Hayep, Beay,
Mattern and Mattern, Inc., and it has been determined
that a change in the scope of services is necessary Lo
provide storowater management and detention basin
dagign and erosion and sediment contrvl on the entirce
project for Project 0058-052-gl9, PE-101, C-501; from
0.05% mile =ast of Route 879 to 0.076 mile west of
Reute 66T located in Les Counky; and

KHEREAS, after careful revisw of the additional
services reguired, a firm proposal has been recelved
and just compemsation for these additional services
hae bgen establizhed and is cutlined in thisg
Supplemental Agrgement Nc. 1; and

NUW, THEREFOBRE, BE IT REBCLVED, that the Board
authorize the executlon of this Supplemental Agreement
and it shall become a part of the original agreement
which currently has & maximun compensation of
5678,676.00,

This Supple¢mental Agresnent Ne. 1 is in the
amount of 561,306.00 for servicez and expenses plus &
net fee of §5,140.00 making the total for this
supplement 565,445.00. The total maxinun cospensation
pf the agreaement including thie supplement 1 now
§745,122,00.

Motion carccied.
Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with itz aeeds and
gchedules for implementing it program objectives, the
Dapartnent has determinad that in crder to perfoarm the
neceseary activities to neet those vbjectives for
corridor studies for the improvewsente to the
I-95/1-395/1-495 intecchanye for Project 0095-029-120,
PE-101l, located in Pairfax County, it 1s necessary to
supplament its etaff; and

WHEREAB, in accordance with Department Policy and
State Proturenant pracedurcés a firm proposal has besn
recalved from Howard Neadles Tammen and Bergendoff for
gaid servicaes; and



4/16/93

WHEREAS, carceful review and conslderation has
been made of the gcope of work and servicas reguired
and just compensation has been established for theae
sarvices and is set forth in the Mamgrandum of
Agreenénk; and

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of Howard Mepdles Tammen & Bergendoff which
estabplishes a cempensation of $2,466,317.00 for
services and expenses plus a net fes of $130,024.00,
making the mazimum total compensation not to excesd
£2,594,341.00.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. bPavies,
that

WHERFAL, 1n accordance with its needs and
achedulsas far implemanting Lts program sbhjactives, tha
Departaent hasd determined that in order to perform the
necespary activities to meet those vbjectives for
photogrannetric ground contrel survey and supporting
survey activities on a statewide bagis, it is
necessary to supplement its Location and Desiqgn
staff;: and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy and
Btate Procurement procedures a firm proposal has begen
received frem Bengston DeBell Elkin and Titue, Ltd.
for said services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and conaideration hap
been made of the mcope of work and Berviewad required
and juet compensation has been established for these
dervices and are set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement ;

NOW, THEREFORE, BRE IT REBCLVEDR that the Board
autherize the mxecution of the Agrewment with the firm
of Bengston DeBell Elkin and Titue, Ltd. which
establieghes a compensation of 5900,000.00 for secrvices
and esxpeéensey saking the maximum total coapensation nost
tao excesd S900,000.00.

Motion carried,



1/16/,92

Moved by HMrm, Xincheloe, seconded by mr. Wells,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives, the
Cepartnent has determined that in order te perform the
necegsary activities to meest those phjectives for
Final Estimates for Culpeper, rredericksburg, Northern
Yitginia and Staunton Districts, It i3 necessary to
supplement ibkxs staff; and

WHEREAS, in accorcdance with Department Folicy and
State Procurenenkt procedures a Eitm proposal has been
recaived from Greenman-Pedersen, Inc., Eor said
eetvicesg; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration hag
bean made of the scopa cf werk and servicea required
and just compensation has been established for theae
kervices and i8 set fotrth in the Hemorandus of
Agresment ;

HOW, THEREFDRE, BE 1T RESQDLVED that the Boarcd
authorize the executicen of the Agrwement wikh the firm
of Geeenman-Paderegen, Inc., which mztablizhas &
maximpm total compensation not to axceed
32,0Q0,000,00,.

Motion marcried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, asconded by Mr. Malborn,
that

WHEREAS, kthe Department currently has a
Memopandum of Agreemant with the ficm of Andareson and
Asgociates, Ing. to provide engineecing design
gervicves for the preparation of utility adjustment
pl;ns on selected prejects through November 19, 1992;
an

WHEREAS, it has been determinad that in order for
the Department to perform the nacessary activitias to
meet the schadule for implementing itz program of
ohiectives, thess services need ta be continuad
through the sriginal time period for Region I, which
congists of the Bristel, salem and Staunton
conatruction districts; and



4/16,92

WHEREAS, careful review and coneideration has
bheran made of the zcope of work and servicas required,
and the mathod of just compensation has heen
established for thege services and is set forth in ths
original Memorandum of Agreemepnt and Supplemental
Agreamgnt No. 1y and

WHEBEAS, authorization of work will be on
projects where utility adjustment plans are needed and
authorized by the Depactaent.

HOW, THEREFORE, AE IT RESOLVED that the Board
authorizee the sxscution of this Supplemental
Agcreement with the firm of Anderecen and Associates,
Ing,, and 1t ghall become a part of the original
agresement which currently has a mazisum total
conpensation not to exceed 5500,000,00,

Thia Supplemental Agreement No. 1 increasep the
maximnus total compensation by 5$125,000.00 making the
tatal maxizus compgnsation limit, including
supplements, $625,000.00.

Motian sarried,

Moved hy Mr. Mueeslwhite, seconded by Mr. Malhon,
that

WHEREAS, ths Department currantly has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of Langley and
¥chonald, P.C. to provide anglneering deelgn services
for the preparation of utility adjuetment plane on
pelected prejects through Hovember 19, 19927 and

WHEREAS, it has bheen detarmined that in arder foar
tha Department t£o perfarm the nacemaary activitias ko
neet the scheduls for implemanting ite progranm
objectives,; these services need to be continued
through the eriginal time pericd for Region Il, which
congiste of the Richmond, Frederickeburg and Lynchburg
construction distcicts: and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been pade of the scope of wark and services required,
and the method of just compensation has been
estahlished for these services and 1e met forth in the
original Memorandum of Agreemsnt and Supplemental
Agreenment No. 1; and



4/16/92

WHEREAB, authorization of work will ba gn the
projacts where utility adjustment plang are neweded and
authorized by the Departmant.

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Baard
autheriges the execution of thisz Supplensntal
Agreemént with the firm of Langley and McDonald, P.C.,
and it £hall bercome & part of the ocriginal agresment
which curreantly has a maxinum total compensation not
to excesd 5500,000.00.

This Bupplemental Agreement No. 1 increases the
maximum total compensation by $125,000.00 making the
total maximum compensation limit, including
supplements, $625,000.00.

Mation carciad,
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Waldman, that

WHEREAS, in ascordance with the statutes of the
Conmonwaalth of Vvirginia and policies of the
Conmonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and Degign Public HAearing was held in the Brietol
Dlgtrlcet Qffice Ruditorium, Brigtel, Virginla, omn
January 16, 19%2 at 7:00 p.n., for the purpose of
conslidering the proposed locatlon and major design
fepturesa of 0ld Rirport Road from 0.10 mile wwat of
Eouth Bonham Road to the intersaction of Routa I-EBl in
the City of Bristecl, Etate Project UQ0Q-102-105,
PE=101l, C~501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all thogse present were given a full opportunity to
axpress their opinions and recommendations for or
agalnet the propoeed project aeg presented and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the econcmic, soclal and environmental
affects of the proposed project have besn examined and
glven proper conaldaratlen, and this evidence, along
with all othar, hax bepsn carefully reviswad.

MOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESDLVED that the location
and major design features of this proiect be approved
in aceordance with the plan as propozed and presented
at thw 28id location and Design Public Haaring by the
Depactment’s Engineers,

Mction carried.



4/716,92

0 Moved by Nr. Daviep, secanded by Nr. Waldman,
that

WEEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Comnonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commopnwealth Trangportation Beoarsd, a Combiagd Location
and Degign Fublic HAearing was held in the Deltaville
Community Center, Deltaville, ¥irginlia, on
December 15, 1991, at 7:30 p.m. for the purpose of
consldering the proposed location and major design
foakturee of Route 630 from the intersection of Raute 3
to Gtampers Landing in middlemex County, State Project
0530-059-P25, C-501; and

WHEREAS, proper netice wasg given in advance, and
all thoee present wera given a full opportunity to
axprese their opiniong and recommendatione for or
againgt the proposed project as presented, aomd theilr
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, sozial and envirconmental
affacts ef the propossad project have bheen examinad and
given proper congidaration and thig evidence, along
with all othar, hae been cerefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, RE IT RESQLVED thet the location
and major design features of this project be approved
in ageordance with the plan as proposed and presented
at the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Department’s Engineers with modifigatipn to reduce the
right of way to the minimum required, raduce shoulder
widthe te {-feet, and provide a cul-de-gaz at Stampers
Landing in lieu of the proposed parking area,.

Motiom carrcled.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, in comnectlon wikh Route 61%, State
Highway Froject 0619-009-153, €-501, the Commonwealth
acgquired certain lands from Clifton E. Bowyer and
Hilda E. Bowyer by instrument dated May 18, 1973,
recorded in Deed Book 3%1, Page 533 in the office of
the Clerk of the circuit Court of Bedford County; and

WEEREAS, in accordance with Section 33.1-155 of
tha Code of Virginia (1950), as anended, Routs £19 was
relocated and the new locatlon secves the zame
citirzens a2 the old location; and



4/16,/92

WHEREAS, at the regular mesting of the Beard of
Suparvisora of Hedford Ceunty held on Janoary 13,
1575, a rasaoluticn was passzed abandoning as a puhlic
read old eections of Boute 619, affective January 24,
19757 and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Trangportation
CommigBioner has certified in writing that the land
containing 0.36¢ acre, mpre or less, and lying nocth of
and adjacent to the north normal right of way limiks
of Route £19, from a point approximately 25 feet
opposite approximate Station 194450 [Route 619
centerline) to a peint approximately 25 feet cppogite
approximate Station 19B+47 ([(Route &15 centerline) does
noet constitute & Eection of the public road amd is
dagumed by him no longsar necegeary for the uEges of the
Saccndary Systen of Statuw Highwayvgy and

WHEREAZ, the adjeining landowner has ceguested
that the exceess right of way be conveyed.

HOW, THEREFORE, in aeccordance with the provisions
of Bection 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
angnded, the cenveyance gf the said lends, so0
certified, is approved and the Commonwealth
Transportation Commissioner ie muthorized té execute
in the name of the Comwenwealth A deed, without
warranty, te the adjoining landowner of record for a
congideration acceptable to the Staks Right of Way
Engineec, subject to such reskrictions as may be
desmed appropriate.

Motion carrcied.
Moved by Mr. Smalley, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that

WHEREAS, Routw 23, State project §523-087-107,
RW-201; in Wise County, was deaigned as a Limited
Access Highway by the Highway Comnmieziconer on May li,
1957; and

WHEREAS, a regquest woas receivyed from Paramont
Land Company, Inc. for a break in the limited access
right of way to provide an entrance and creoessovar to
the property on Route 23 between Business Route 21 and
Raute 524: and

WEBEREAS, the proposed entrance and croseover
would provide mccesa to a shopping canter; and

1o



4/16/92

WHEREAB, Such break in limited access has beesn
supported by the Town Council and Planning Commission
of the Town of Wike, and would suppurt the economig
development in the areajy; and

WHEREAS, Departmont staff have concluded that
providing access in the vicinity of station 271+00
will meet design eriteria and not presgent a safaty
hazard to the traveling public; and

WHEREAS, all coste of angineering, construction
and resigning agsociated with the access are to be
botrne by others); and

WHERBAS, upon completion of the work, all roadway
construction within the right of way shall become the
proparty of the Commonwealth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESCOLVEL, that in
consideration of the above mentioned condltione, the
Commonwealth Transportation Board hereby grants a
bregak in the exicting limited accesx line zubject to
the conditions refatrred to above and, further, subject
ko payment of a gum determined by the Department which
cepresents the benefits and amenities rewalized by the
develcper in having the access peoint on Route 23,
based on a falr markst value appralsal preparsd by tha
Department.

The Commonwealth Transportation Commissloner le
hareby autherizad to execute any and all documents
neederd to comply with this resolutlon.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Howlette, Seconded by Mr. Hoffler,
that

WHEREAE, the Commonwealth Transportation Board at
ita March 19 meeting named the bridge on Routes 1 and
301 over the Appomattox Biver the Dr, Martin Luther
King, Jr. Memorial Bridge) in anticipation of
recelving appropriate resclution from the City Council
of Calonial Heights, Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Dapartment hag recqived a resolution
adopted by the City Council of Colonial Heights,
Virginia on March 24 naming the aforementioned bridge
ag the Dr, Martin Luther EKing, Jr. Memcrial Bridge.

11



1/16,92

MOW, THEREFOHE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board does finalize its
action, pursuant to Section 33.1-250 of the Code of
Virginia, by naming the bridge on Rowtes 1 and 301
cyver the Appomatiex River linking Colonial Haights and
Petecsburg the Dr, Martin Luther King, Jr. Memorial
Bridge; and

BE 1T FURTHER RESULVED, that appropriate markars,
a5 directed by the Department’s Engineeca, shall be
placed calling attention to its dealgnation.

Hoticn carried.
Movgd by My. Davias, seconded by Me, Warner, that

WHEREASE, Section 33.1-75,1 Code of virginia,
prescribes the annual allocation of etate funde to
provide an aquivalsnt natching allocation for certain
local funds desjignated by the governing hody, to be
placed in a Epécial fund acecunt known as "County
Primary and Secondary Road Pund"; and

WHEREAZ, this special fupd account *...shall be
used solely £or the purposes of either (i)
naintaining, improving, or copstructing the primary
and secondary system within such county, or {ii)
bringing subdivision streeta, used as such prior to
July 1, 1982, up to standards sufflicigent to qualify
them feor inglusipn in the stata primary and gacondary
system..."; and

WHERFEAS, Stafford County was allocmted funde in
the amount of 5$200,200 for the Fiscal Year 1991-92
allocation at the July 18, 1991 meeting of the
Comnmonwealth Transportation Board, pending approval of
cacrtain gpecific eligible ltens of work: and

WHEREAES, the governing body of thie county has,
with the department, now identified one specific
eligible item of work to be fipnanced from thip special
fund account as lpdicated on "Attachment A™; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that thia item of work falls
within the intsnt of Section 33.1-75.1 Code of
Virginia, and complies with the guidelines of the
Department for use of such funds.

12



4/16,/92

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that tha
Conmonwealth Transportation Boacd hereby approves the
allocation of these funds as set forth in "Attachment

.ﬂ.".

Motlon sarrcied,.

13-



ATTACHMENT A

Beallpcation of FPunds Pursuant to

ggection 33.1=75.1

County Primary and Secondary Fund
Stafford County

County Btats Original Xew
Contribution Matoh Prolect Proimct ¢
S200C,200 £200,200 undesignated D654=-0B9=-211,C501

134



4716792

The neating adjcurned at 10:12 a.m.

The next regular meeting will be held in
Richmond, virginia on May 21, l1l9%2.

Appraved:

Chalrman

Attested:

Secretary

14



